
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

Isymegm,  
Registrar 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad 
Ph: +92414206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: reglstrar@nepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRAM/MF-100/MFPA/ lip- /8 0.7 

1. Chief Executive Officer, FESCO, Faisalabad. 
2. Chief Executive Officer, GEPCO, Gujranwala. 
3. Chief Executive Officer, HESCO, Hyderabad. 
4. Chief Executive Officer, IESCO, Islamabad. 
5. Chief Executive Officer, LESCO, Lahore. 
6. Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO, Multan. 
7. Chief Executive Officer, PESCO, Peshawar. 
8. Chief Executive Officer, QESCO, Quetta 
9. Chief Executive Officer, SEPCO, Sukkur. 
10. Chief Executive Officer, TESCO, Peshawar. 

Subject: 	Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the 
Month of December 2015 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (22 pages) regarding 

adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of 

December 2015 alongwith its Notification i.e. S.R.O 90(1)/2016 dated 04.02.2016. 

2. 	XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charge adjustment from their 

consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance 

with the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts 

Order the concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the 

Honourable Court(s). 

Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is 
also available on NEPRA's website) 	 OL1.(22-1E, 

( Syed Safeer Hussain ) 

CC: 
I. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Water & Power, 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, `Q' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
4. Managing Director, PEPCO, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
5. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
6. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore. 
7. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad. 
8. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

6th  Floor, Shaheed-e-Millat Secretariat,aJinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad 
9. General Manager, WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO) of NTDC, Lahore. 

February 4, 2016 



X, 
Fuel Charges averment for XWDISCOs 

(r 
	

for the month ofDecemher 2015 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADTUSTMENT 
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2015 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (XL of 1997) read with 

the mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations 

for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the Financial Year 2014-15, the Authority has to make 

adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges 

on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the XWDISCOS due to 

variations in the fuel charges for the month of December 2015, necessary 

information as to the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from 

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G). 

3. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of Mel charges 

variation is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(4) of the Act XL of 

1997 as well as on the basis of a mecbanism/formula already determined by the 

Authority in its annual tariff determinations for ex-WAPDA DISCOS, yet the 

impact of such adjustments, if any, is to be paid by the consumers of electricity, 

therefore, the salient features and details- of the proposed adjustments in the 

approved tariff were published in newspapers on January 27, 2016 and also uploaded 

on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. In order to provide an 

opportunity of hearing to all concerned and to meet the ends of natural justice, the 

Authority decided to conduct a public hearing on the issue on February 02, 2016 at 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad. The date of hearing was 

mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on 

NEPRA's website whereby participation In the hearing and filing of comments/ 

objections from any interested pers n were invited. Separate notices were also sent 

to the interested / affected parties. 



Fuel Charges AcOstment for XWDISCOr 

S 

	
for the month ofDecember 2015 

4. On the date fixed for the hearing, reptefttatives from Central Power Purchasing 

Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), National Power Control Center (NPCC) and 

media were present; however, no representative from WAPDA Power Privatization 

Organization (WPPO), NTDC, Sui Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui 

Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of Water & Power and Ministry 

of Finance attended the hearing despite service of notice. Written Comments were 

received from M/s North Star Textile (NST), M/s Anwar 'Carnal Law Associates 

(AKLA) and M/s All Pakistan Textile Mills Association (APTMA). 

5. A brief of the points raised by the aforementioned commentators, relevant to 

monthly Fuel Charges Adjustment (FCA), are discussed hereunder, 

Ann Kama! Law Associates (AKLA) 

6. The concerns raised by AKLA, inter alb, are as under; 

i. The projections of Fuel Prices are on the higher side while setting up of 

reference fuel price in consumer end tariff. 

ii. There is delay in deciding the monthly FCAs by the Authority. The 

processing of FCA for the-month of December 2015 beyond 7th of January 

2016 is gross violation of the provisions of NEPRA Law section 31(4) and is 

against the interest of the consumers and favors the power purchaser when 

DISCOs have to refund the over recovered amount to the consumers. 

iii. That FCA for November 2015 was advertised in newspaper on December 24, 

2015, after an inordinate delay of at least 20 days and the hearing in the 

matter was held on December 29, 2015 giving just five days time to public to 

offer their comments. The decision was issued on January 01, 2016, whereby 

refund of Rs.2.06cWh Was ordered to be made in the month of January 

2016. This means that NEPRA allowed DISCOs to retain the over recovered 

amount illegally for a period of more than 60 days. AKLA also pointed out 

2 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XIVD1SCOv 
pAp 	 far the month ofDecember 2015 

that due to this late issuance of decision for December 2015, neither the 

DISCOS were intended to nor were able to refund this amount to those 

consumers in January to whom bills had been issued by 5s' January. 

iv. That while making FCA decisions NEPRA has allowed RLNG price without 

waiting for modification of the tariff determination of respective IPPs as in 

the existing determination, there is no mechanism provided for RLNG usage 

and consequential price adjustment. 

v. That NEPRA allowed cost of test electricity supplied by Nandipur Power 

Plant without financial, legal and technical scrutiny. 

vi. That NEPRA allowed DISCOS or the Power Purchaser to retain extra amount 

by not extending the benefit of FCA to consumers using electricity upto 300 

units. 

vii. AKLA also highlighted the issue of underutilization of power plants by 

providing a data sheet for the month of December 2015 mentioning therein 

plant-wise underutilization. AKLA further submitted that giving dispatch to 

costlier plants like solar and wind without using comparatively cheaper 

underutilized plants is against the principle of Economic Merit Order, not in 

the interest of the consumers on account of load-shedding and is also against 

the interest of the country's economy. AKLA in this regard has referred the 

UCH plant by stating that it is low in merit order and available to dispatch 

power but is not being used to its full capacity due to transmission 

constraints. AKLA submitted that issue of underutilization especially in this 

low oil price age and the induction of operation of costlier plants needs to be 

analyzed. AKLA has further pointed out that there is totaling error in the 

generation data of KAPCO. 

3 



Fuel Charges AdjustmentfntXWDISCOs 
for the month of December 2015 

viii. AKLA has also submitted that operation of plants on partial load despite the 

fact that demand is available in the system is not prudent. Payment of partial 

load adjustment charges, star-up charges etc. is not understandable when the 

plants are supposed to run round the clock and is not justified in the existing 

scenario of load shedding. 

7. The concerns so raised by AKLA have been considered by the Authority and it is of 

the view that Fuel Price projections for determining of reference fuel cost 

component in consumer end tariff of Distribution companies, are made on the best 

estimates keeping in view the past trends and available national / international 

reports for future projections of oil prices. Since the variation in fuel prices depends 

upon many factors and it is not possible to apprehend and foresee all of them. In 

view of the aforesaid reason, the fuel price adjustment mechanism is prescribed so 

that neither the consumers nor the DISCOS suffer on account of downward or 

upward variation in fuel prices and in case of any variation in fuel prices with that 

of reference prices, the same is either recovered from the consumers or benefit of 

the same is passed on to the consumers through monthly FCA. Therefore, the 

Authority considers that the AKLA's observation in this regard having no bearing 

on the consumers is not valid. The Authority being cognizant of the declining trend 

of fuel prices has already taken into account this reduction while setting up the 

reference fuel prices pertaining to FY 2015-16. The actual average RFO prices 

during the FY 2014-15 remained at around Rs. 56,121 [excluding Sales Tax and 

including freighdper metric ton and came to a lower level of Rs. 40,411 per metric 

ton. The RFO prices in Pakistan are not only affected by the international market 

but also by the exchange rate parity. Based on the international market condition, it 

can be presumed that this lower trend-  ;hall continue in the future as well, 

consequently, for the FY 2015-16, RFO prices have been assumed on an average of 

Rs.47,981 per metric ton [excluding Sales Tax and including freight) after 

incorporating the possible determinants of RFO prices. Similarly the HSD prices for 

4 



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs 
for the month ofDecember 2015 

the FY 2015-16, have been assumed on an average of Rs.61.29 per litre [excluding 

Sales Tax], keeping in view the declining trend of HSD price in FY 2014-15,which 

remained on average Rs.76.89 per litre during the FY 2014-15. 

8. The Authority also noted that monthly adjustment on account of Fuel Cost 

variations is done in accordance with the mechanism / formula prescribed by the 

answering respondent and notified in the official gazette and impact of such 

adjustment either increase or decrease, is passed on to the consumers of electricity. 

The mechanism / formula is determined by the Authority through a detailed and 

comprehensive determination and prior to such determination, replies, comments, 

objections etc were invited from any interested persons, however, the commentator 

did not participate in those proceedings, therefore, now the commentator is 

estopped to raise those concerns at the time of adjustment being done in accordance 

with the formula already settled through legal proceedings. 

9. The Authority has observed that there is no delay on the part of NEPRA in 

processing of the monthly FCA. The decision in the matter of FCA for the month of 

November 2015 was issued within seven working days of the submission of 

information by CPPA (G). Similarly for the month of December 2015, the decision 

is being issued without any delay to ensure that benefit of reduction in fuel prices is 

passed on to the consumers in the month of February 2016. 

10. The Authority also understands that neither cOriduct of hearing nor filing of 

intervention requests etc. is a pre-requisite for the purposes of making fuel charges 

adjustments, however, the same is being done in pursuance of the Order of the 

Honorable Lahore High Court, wherein, the question pertaining to "fuel 

adjustments" was settled as under:- 

'There can be no escape from the fact that any adjustment would affect the rights of the 
consumers. Even if the provisions for publication of notice, intervention or participation of 

5 



Fuel Charges Adjustment ForXWDISCOs 
for the month of December 2015 

commentator4 were not directly applicable, yet the principle of nat., n Ijustice necessarily 

be read in every statute, and no order could be passed without affording opportunity of 

hearing to the persons likely to be affected' 

11. Since the impact of any adjustment is to be passed on to the consumers, therefore, in 

order to meet the ends of natural justice, public hearing is held and written / oral 

comments or objections are invited from the interested / affected parties before 

making any adjustments, which requires additional time. Thus, no unnecessary 

delay is involved in processing of the monthly FCA on the part of the Authority. 

12. At the same time, the Authority is also cognizant of the late submission of FCA 

requests by CPPA-G and had issued a show cause notice to CPPA/ NTDC on August 

27, 2015 under Rule 4 (8) & (9) of the NEPRA (Fines) Rules, 2002, based on the 

analysis of data provided by CPPA / NTDC for the period from January 2014 to 

April 2015. Consequent to the unsatisfactory response of CPPA/ NTDC to the show 

cause notice, the Authority declared NTDC/CPPA a delinquent for deliberately 

violating the explicit directions of the Authority regarding submission of the Fuel 

Price Adjustment data in the specifier time period and has imposed a fine of 

Rs.1,000,000/- (Rupees One Million Only) on CPPA/ NTDC. The Authority further 

during the hearing of the instant FCA request, directed CPPA (G) to ensure 

submission of monthly FCA data within tlbeprescribed time period. 

13. AKLA has rightly submitted that the existing determinations of the IPPs using 

RLNG does not provide any mechanism for RLNG usage and its consequential price 

adjustment. Accordingly, in order to prescribe the adjustment mechanism for 

determination of fuel cost component on the basis of RLNG, the Authority decided 

to treat request of such IPPs regarding revision of their Fuel Cost Component, based 

on RLNG price, as a Petition and has initiated proceedings in this regard. Ho-ivever, 

while admitting these petitions, the Authority also decided to allow immediate 

application for adjustment in the Fuel Cost Component on the basis of RLNG Price 

6 



Awl Charges Adjustment for XTVDISCOs 
for the month &December 2015 

(Provisional), as notified by OGRA, in terms of Rule 4(7) of Tariff Standards & 

Procedures Rules 1998, subject to the order of refund for the protection of the 

consumers, while the proceedings for-devising the fuel price adjustment are pending 

before the Authority. The adjustment has been allowed on provisional basis, subject 

to adjustment once the proceedings are finalized. This is to be noted that NEPRA 

has to protect the interest of consumers as well as the investors in terms of Section 7 

(6) of the NEPR Act. Since the Fuel cost has huge financial impact, therefore, 

delaying the adjustment would have been unjust to the power producers. It would 

have resulted in shut down of the plants, which would have been against the 

consumers interest. 

14. On the point regarding allowing provisional fuel cost of energy delivered by 

Nandipur in monthly FCA, the Authority noted that this issue has already been 

addressed by the Authority in its earlier EPA decisions, wherein it has been clarified 

that this is being done in order to protect the consumers from any sudden hike in 

the cost of electricity and to avoid one time burdening of the consumers. However, 

the issue of adjustment of Fuel cost of Nandipur and Guddu has been discussed in 

detail in the forthcoming paragraphs of the instant decision. 

15. The Authority on the point of not passing on the benefit of negative monthly FCA 

to the domestic consumers using up-to 300 units of electricity, observed that 

although the Authority has already discussed this issue in detail in its monthly FCA 

decision for the month-of March-2015,-under -pan 17 to 20, wherein complete 
, 

reasons / justification for the same have been provided, however, for information of 

the stakeholders it is again mentioned that as per the previous practice, the impact 

of any decrease in (negative) monthly FCA, was not passed on to the Life line and 

Agriculture Consumers of XWDISCOs. The same relief was adjusted by the 

Authority in the annual tariff determinations of XWDISCOs, through the Prior Year 

 

7 

  



Fuel Charges Acif us:anent for XTVDISCOs eitis) 	 for the month of December 2015 

Adjustment mechanism, whereby the impact of such amount is adjusted in the tariff 

design across all the consumer categories. 

16. MoWP vide its letter No.5-PF/02/2013-Subsidy dated May 21, 2015 issued the policy 

guidelines under Section 31 (4) of the NEPRA Act, 1997 with regard to the Fuel 

Charge Adjustments and subsidy rationalization of Ex-WAPDA Distribution 

Companies. 

17. MoWP in its aforementioned policy guidelines, inter alia, mentioned that ECC of 

the Cabinet has been pleased to approve the issuance of the following Policy 

Guidelines under Section 31 (4) of the NEPRA Act, 1997 on 21.05.2015 i.e. that 

"Any negative adjustment on account of monthly FCA will not be passed on to 

the Domestic consumers who have subsidized electricity tarifica 

18. The Authority considered the policy guidelines of the GoP with respect to the Fuel 

Price Adjustment being consistent with the GoP Policy for phasing out the subsidy 

which are also consistent with the standards and guidelines as per Rule 17 of Tariff 

Standards and Procedure Rules -1998. 

19. Accordingly, the Authority decided that any negative monthly FCA shall not be 

applicable to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming up to 300 units and 

Agriculture Consumers of all the XWDISCOs, who are already getting subsidy from 

the Government. 

20. The Authority in view of the above referred policy guidelines of GoP regarding 

rationalization of subsidy in the matter of XWDISCOs, has decided not to adjust the 

impact of negative FM across different consumer categories, as it was doing in the 

past. Thus, the negative FPA impact on lifeline consumers, domestic consumers 

(consuming upto 300 units) and Agriculture Consumers, must be adjusted by GoP, 

8 



Fuel Chars Aastment forXIVDISCOs 
for the month of December 2015 

against the overall Tariff Differential Subsidy claim, eventually reducing GOP's 

overall Tariff Differential Subsidy burden. 

21. The Authority on the issue of plant utilization carried out a detailed analysis of the 

information provided by CPPA (G) for the month of December 2015, wherein it has 

been observed that plants like Orient, Saif, Sapphire and Halmore were run of HSD 

whereas certain efficient plants having lower fuel costs were not completely 

utilized, resulting in higher pool fuel charges. The Authority on the issue of partial 

load adjustment charges noted that NPCC (NTDC) has provided a certificate to the 

effect that claimed Partial Loading Adjustment Charges (PLAC) are due to less 

demand in the system and system constraints, meaning thereby that there is no load 

shedding in the country, which however, is not the actual state of affairs. 

22. The Authority in view thereof directs CPPA (G) / NPCC to provide a detailed 

explanation on the following concerns raised by the Authority within seven (07) 

days; 

i. Why high cost HSD plants were run whereas certain cheaper plants on RFO 
and gas were not completely utilized?* 

ii. If the power plants were operated on partial load due to less demand in the 
system, than why load shedding is being carried out in the country. 

The detail of plants which could not be run due to transmission constraints. 

23. The Authority also mentioned that in case of any unsatisfactory response, the 

additional cost incurred, if any, will not be allowed to be passed on to the consumers 

and the already adjustment so given shall also be withdrawn and adjusted in favor of 

consumers. 

S 

9 



Fuel Charges A4ratment for XWEISCOs 
for the month ofDecember 2015 

24. On the point of totaling error in the generation data of KAPCO, the Authority noted 

that there is no totaling error in data submitted by CPPA (G). The confusion arose 

only due to misprinting of a line in the data sheet submitted by CPPA (G). 

25. The Authority on the point of Merit Order noted that EMO is strictly being 

followed in giving Power Dispatch to all thermal power plants including GENCOs 

and IPPs and no Power Plant is run out of merit as categorically certified by NPCC 

(NTDC) on monthly basis. Operational considerations have to be decided by NPCC 

(NTDC) for carrying out economic dispatch. The Authority, however, directs NPCC 

(NTDC) to provide the merit order prepared by it fortnightly, w.e.f. August 15, 

2015, for consideration of the Authority to ensure the accuracy of the report and the 

same be submitted on regular basis in future also. 

26. The Authority also noted that despite Authority's repeated directions, NPCC 

(NTDC) has failed to provide the Authority with the live access of data regarding 

plant wise generation, demand and supply and DISCOs wise allocation of electricity 

for monitoring of the Authority. The Authority feels that live access to the data is 

critical for monitoring purpose so that directions, if any, are given to NPCC (NTDC) 

then and there. The Authority therefore directs NPCC (NTDC) to ensure availability 

of live access of its data to the Authority within the current month. 

27. According to the information provided by CPPA-G, during the month of December 

2015, it received 135.707 GWh from Nandipur against which fuel cost of 

Rs.1,021.154 Million at a FCC of Rs.7.5247/ kWh has been claimed. 

28. It is pertinent to mention here that in the previous months fuel cost of the energy 

delivered by Nandipur in the National Grid was included by CPPA (G) in the fetal 

cost of the respective month, provisionally based on the invoice raised by Nandipur 

to CPPA (G). However, for the instant month i.e. December 2015, CPPA (G) has 4  
worked out the total cost of energy generated by Nandipur as per the reference FCC 

10 



NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 4. iL 69 

,a1S 
Fuel C.barges &Out:neat for XWDISCac 

for the month of December 2015 

of Rs.7.5247/ kWh allowed by the Authority in its decision dated January 27, 2016 

in the matter of motion for leave for review of Nandipur Power Plant. 

29. The Authority, in order to protect the consumers from any one time burdening, had 

been provisionally allowing the Fuel Cost adjustment of energy delivered by 

Nandipur, on the basis of amount claimed by CPPA (G) in its monthly FCA data, 

subject to its adjustment as per actual. Since the Authority has now approved a 

reference FCC of Rs.7.5247/ kWh, in the matter of the motion for leave for the 

Nandipur Power Plant, which shall be subject to adjustment on account of variation 

in fuel prices, the Authority has decided to adjust the fuel cost of total energy 

supplied by Nandipur in the National Grid based on the reference FCC of Rs.7.5247/ 

kWh. 

30. A summary of the energy delivered & the provisional fuel cost already adjusted in 

monthly FCAs and the total provisional cost based on the FCC of Rs.7.5247/ kWh is 

as under; 

Rs. in Million 

Month 

Naindipur Project of NPGCL 

GWH 

92 90 

Cost 
Adjusted in 

	 monthyl FCA 
2,602.80 

Cost as per NEPRA 
approved rate of 
Rs.7.5247/kWh 

699.06 

Difference 

(1,903.75) 
(14.27) 

UnaJan2015 
Feb-15 16 50 138.41 124.13 
Mar-15 36.47 353.41 274.44 (78.97) 
Apr-15 43.13 535.93 32451 (211.42) 
May-15 34.65 449.63 260.72 (188.91) 
Jun-15 33.83 487.28 254.55 (232.73) 
jul-15 152.03 2,085.80 1,143.97 (941.83) 

(288.26) Aug-15 60.56 743.95 455.70 
Sep-15 - - 
Oct-15 40.00 484.10 300.96 (183.14) 
Nov-15 127.90 1,808.91 962.39 (846.52) 

637.95 9,690.23 4,800.42 (4,889.81) 

31. Accordingly for the purpose of FCA for the month of Deeembei 2015, a negative 

adjustment of Rs.4,889.81 million, on account of fuel cost of energy delivered by 

IN
Nandipur, is hereby adjusted from the total cost on provisional basis. Once 

ll 



Fuel Charges Mustment for XWDECOs 
for the month of December 2015 

Nandipur's monthly FCCs based on actual fuel prices, prevalent during the 

respective month, are approved by the Authority, any difference thereof, either 

positive or negative, will be adjusted through subsequent monthly FCA. 

32. Similar approach was adopted in the matter of Guddu (747), whereby the 

Authority in the previous months provisionally allowed Fuel Cost adjustment of 

energy delivered by Guddu in the National Grid based on the amount claimed by 

CPPA (G) in its monthly FCA data, subject to its adjustment as per actual. The 

Authority on January 01, 2016 has approved an interim relief in the matter of 

Guddu (747) Power plant, wherein, the Fuel Cost Component of Rs.4.8560/kWh 

has been allowed based on existing gas price of Rs.700/MMBTU, which is subject 

to adjustment on account of variation in gas prices. 

33. In view thereof, the Authority.; has decided to adjust the fuel cost of the energy 

delivered by Guddu (747) to the National Grid till date, based on the approved 

FCC i.e. Rs.4.8560/kWh. Further, Fuel Cost of Guddu for energy delivered prior to 

September 2015 has been adjusted based on the FCC calculated using gas prices 

prevalent in that period i.e. Rs.588.23/ MMBTU. 

34. A summary of the energy delivered & the provisional fuel cost already adjusted in 

monthly FCAs and the total provisioliar cost based on the FCC of Rs.4.0806/ kWh 

till August 2015 and Rs.4.8560/ kWh w.e.f. September 2015 is as under; 

S 

12 



Fuel Charges Adjustment fir XWDISCOs 
for the month arDecember 2015 

Rs. in Million 

Month 

Guddu - CPGCL 

GWH 
Cost Adjusted 

In monthly FCA 

Cost as per NEPRA 
 

approved rate of 
RsA.8560/kWh 

Difference 

Uptill Jan 2015 1,504 55 7,213.14 6,139.53 (1,073.61) 
Feb-15 166 91 816.20 681.11 (135.09) 
Mar-15 245.63 1,121.54 1,002.32 (119 22) 
Apr-15 291.21 1,280.57 1,188.32 (92 24) 
May-15 431.49 1,897.43 1,760.75 1136 681 

Jun-15 304.28 1,338 03 1,241.65 (96 38) 

Jul-15 435.60 2,090 88 1,777.52 (313.35) 
Aug-15 429.21 2,060 21 1,751.45 (308.76) 

Sep-15 364.68 1,750 46 1,770.89 20.42 

Oct-15 510.07 2,724.97 2,476.90 (248.07) 
Nov-15 302.46 1,984.71 1,468.73 (515.98) 
Dec-15 68.93 330.87 334.73 3.86 

5,055.02 24,608.99 21,594 (3,015.11) 

35. Accordingly for the purpose of FCA for the month of December 2015, a negative 

adjustment of Rs.3,015.11 million, on account of fuel cost of energy delivered by 

Guddu (747) Power Plant, is hereby adjusted from the total cost on provisional 

basis. Once Guddu's monthly FCCs based on actual fuel prices, prevalent during 

the respective month, are approved by the Authority, any difference thereof, 

either positive or negative, will be adjusted through subsequent monthly FCA. 

36. The Authority on the issue regarding details of amount appearing under head 

previous adjustment observed that generator wise detail of amount charged under 

the head previous adjustments as submitted by CPPA-G is presented during the 

hearing for information of all the participants and is also discussed in the decision, 

if required, therefore, the point raised by AKLA does not merit consideration. 

37. Regarding Supply of 650 MW of electricity from NTDC system to K-Electric, 

without having any legal Contract, the Authority observed that a High level 

Committee has been constituted by GOP to address the issue. 
te - 

38 	On the issue of deduction of GIDC amount from Fuel Charges Adjustment, the 

Authority noted that it has already issued its detailed decision in the matter of 

13 



Fuel C.haigerAgustarent far ATVDISCOs 
for the month o fDecember 2015 

GIDC vide No.NEPRA/TRF-72/EPQL-2007/9672-9674 dated June 25, 2015, which 

is available on NEPRA's website, therefore, need not to be discussed again. 

39. The Authority noted that other issues highlighted by AKLA like payment of 

Capacity Charges, addition of non-base load high cost solar & wind power plants 

and permission to convert old-inefficient power plants from RFO to Coal do not 

pertain to the Fuel Price Adjustment and therefore cannot be considered here. 

Ws All Pakistan Textile Mills Association (APTMA) 

40. APTMA submitted an Intervention Request on the FCA for December 2015, vide 

its letter No.PZ-ADMIN-IESCO-15-012 dated January 30, 2015. The Authority 

however decided to consider the IR of APTMA as comments. A brief of the 

comments submitted by APTMA is as under; 

FCA mechanism/ methodology is not aligned to the principle of 

consistency when FCA between DISCO and the ultimate customer is 

determined. FPA mechanism has a flaw. NEPRA determines power 

purchase cost to be billed to customers on the basis of units delivered plus 

units lost in the process as technical losses at the time of determining tariff 

rates but do not follow the same principle when determining FCA for 

customers ending up in aii err6rof principle. 

ii. FCA determinations for FY 2015-16 should be determined for each DISCO 

separately. 

iii. FCA should be adjusted for T&D losses same as being done for CPPA (G) 

billing to DISCOS. 

iv. Differential FPA representing T&D loss adjustment for July-November 

2015 months also be determined and adjusted in consumer bills. 

41 	The Authority has carefully examined the objections rasied by APTMA and it is of 

the view that a complete mechanism has been provided in determination of each 

of the DISCO. In the tariff determinations it has been clearly provided that certain 



Fuel Charges Aestmeett for XIVDISCOs 
for the month of December 2015 

costs are to be adjusted on monthly basis, some are to be adjusted quarterly 

whereas some are adjusted to annual review. The adjustment on account of fuel 

cost variation due to losses is subject to review on quarterly basis. Through the 

prescribed mechanism, the consumer interest is fully protected. The Authority 

works out the monthly FCA without accounting for the impact of allowed T&D 

losses to XWDISCOs. The impact of allowed T&D losses is adjusted / accounted for 

by the Authority while determining the next year consumer end tariff of all 

XWDISCOs through their Prior Year Adjustment. 

M/s North Star Textiles Limited (NSTL) 

42. M/s North Star Textiles Limited has raised its concerns with regard to the charging 

of previous EPP adjustments which are deducted from monthly FCAs, thus 

resulting in loss to the consumers and requested to treat these costs separately and 

not to include them in the monthly FCAs. M/s North Star has also requested that 

tariff for FY 2015-16 be determined at the prevailing HFO's cost which is around 

Rs.22,500/MT without GST so that industries funds are not tied up with the 

DISCOs. 

43. The Authority understands that the adjustments claimed by CPPA (G) as previous 

EPP adjustments, pertain to the Fuel cost adjustments and are therefore required 

to be dealt with in the monthly FCAs. However, before passing on any such 

adjustments to the consumers, the Authority carries out its due diligence to ensure 

the legitimacy of the cost. 

44. Regarding the point of determining the tariff for FY 2015-16 based on prevailing 

RFO prices, the Authority being cognizant of the declining trend of fuel prices has 

already taken into account 's reduction while setting up the reference fuel prices 

pertaining to FY 2015-16. 

15 



Fuel Charges Mjustment for XWDISCOs 

020); 	
for the month ofDecember 2015 

45. The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking 

monthly fuel adjustment and due diligence is also done accordingly. From perusal 

of the information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel charge for the 

month of December 2015 is Rs.5.4550/kWh, against the reference fuel cost 

component of Rs.8.1037/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-IV of the Authority's 

determination pertaining to the Ex-WAPDA DISCOS for FY 2014-15. The actual 

fuel charges for the month of December 2015 decreased by Rs.2.6487/kWh 

(Annex-I&II) as compared to the reference fuel charges. 

46. The Authority observed that CPPA-G in the FCA decision for December 2015, 

adjusted an amount of Rs.3,887.434 Million on account of previous EPP 

adjustments for the NPGCL (GENCO-III). No detail with respect to the nature and 

period of the aforementioned adjustment has been provided by CPPA (G) in its 

monthly FCA data. 

47. The matter was inquired from CPPA (G) and it was informed that the said 

adjustment has been made pursuant to the recent decision of the Authority dated 

January 22, 2016 in the matter -of.Tariff Petition filed by NPGCL for determination 

of its Generation Tariff for the FY 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-17, wherein the 

Authority has revised the heat rates and FCC of all Units of NPGCL. Previously, 

the Fuel cost of NPGCL was included in monthly FCA based on Authority's 

determination of NPGCL dated May 02, 2006. 

48. Although the Authority has issued its determination of NPGCL dated January 22, 

2016, however, FCC of NPGCL needs to be revised for each month w.e.f. July 2014 

pursuant to the Authority's aforementioned decision and any adjustment, either 

positive or negative, on account of fuel pri e variation will become applicable 

subsequent to these monthly FCC decisions. 

16 



Tel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month ofDecember 2015 

49. The Authority considering the fact that fuel cost is a pass through item and any 

variation therein has to be passed on to the consumers, has decided to allow the 

adjustment of Rs.3887.434 million, as claimed by CPPA (G), in the total cost of 

December 2015 on provisional basis subject to its adjustment as per actual, once 

the Authority approves / revises the monthly FCC of NPGCL based on its 

aforementioned determination dated January 22, 2016. Any variation therein, 

either positive or negative, in the cost claimed by CPPA (G) and the actual cost 

worked out on the basis of revised FCC will be adjusted in subsequent monthly 

FCA. CPPA (G) is however directed to provide month wise detailed calculations of 

Rs.3887.434 million for consideration of the Authority. 

50. The Authority during the hearing inquired from CPPA-G about the generation 

license in the matter of TPS-Quetta. CPPA-G submitted that the matter is being 

taken-up with the concerned GENCO. The Authority directed CPPA-G to 

expedite the same. 

51. As per details provided by CPPA-G, 31.96 GWh were purchased by DISCOs from 

small and captive power plants. CPPA-G provided actual details of energy 

purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-G, the 

actual fuel cost of this energy isys.229.99 million, however, the same works out to 

be Rs.214.56 million as per NEPRA approved rates. Accordingly for the instant 

adjustment, cost of Rs.214.56 million has been considered on account of fuel cost 

component of energy purchased from small and captive power plants. 

52. CPPA-G reported NTDC transmission losses of 199.65 GWh i.e. 2.90% during 

December 2015, which are lowel than the Authority's assessed transmission losses 

of 3% as per its determination dated 19.07.2013 in the matter of NTDC, notified 

vide SRO No. 886(I) 2013 dated -24.09%2013. Accordingly, for calculation of FCA 

..,j
for December 2015, actual losses of 199.65 GWh i.e. 2.90% incurred by CPPA-G, 

17 



Fuel C.harges A4ustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month &December 2015 

being lower than the Authority assessed losses, have been taken into account for 

the purpose of current adjustment. 

53. The Authority observed that CPPA-G in its instant monthly FCA request has 

claimed Transmission losses as a percentage of the total energy generated for the 

month including the energy generated by those power plants which are directly 

connected to DISCOs network. The Authority is of the view that while working 

out the Transmission losses such power plants shall not be counted with others 

and treated separately and losses only to the extent of electricity transmitted 

through NTDC network be considered. CPPA-G agreed to provide detail of the 

energy which is being transmitted using NTDC Network separately for its 500KV 

and 220 IW network. 

54. The Authority again directs CPPA-G to provide with its monthly FCA request 

complete detail showing plant wise Licensed Capacity, Net Capacity available for 

generation, energy generated, quantity of fuel wed, total fuel cost, Fuel Cost/ 

kWh, Heat Rate / efficiency and plant utilization factor for Authority's 

consideration. 

55. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed 

and assessed a decrease of Rs.3.8361/kWh in the applicable tariff for Ex-WAPDA 

DISCOs on account of.-T-iations in the fuel charges for the month of December 

2015 as per the following details: 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for December 2015 Rs. 4.2676/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component RS: 8:1037/kWh 

Fuel Price Variation for the month of December 2015 - Decrease (Rs. 3.0.41/kWh) 

18 



"1- • \ 1, . 
Hima 	 

Member 
Khawaja M 

Member 
d Haeem 

Maj (R) Haroon Rashid 
Vice Chairman 

a 

Syed 

19 

Fuel Charges Adjustment kr XWDISCOs 
lits9 	 for the month of December 2015 

56. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as 

referred to in Para 55 above ; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, 

domestic consumers consuming up-to 300 units and Agriculture Consumers of 

all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on account 

of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of 

Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. In case such 

adjustments have not been passed on to the domestic consumers, having ToU 

meters, in the past, the respective XWDISCOs are hereby directed to pass on 

the same to such consumers in their monthly bills. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bill on the basis of units billed to 

the consumers in the month of December 2015. 

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of December 

2015 in the billing month of February 2016. 

d. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall 

keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding 

this order. 

AUTHORITY 



0 

7,1.636 1,862.704 .613 

2.147.00 2241.338513 

GENCO4V 

7.30t: 

248618034 
Nowthenvreate true 

54611.19 2,159,527,064 77,404504442 
Sr Teta . 

j n 201G 9: 3611t1 	lIP U1SERJET FFIX 

CENTRAL POWER PURCUA3ING AGENCYMP/sad 
Energy Procummert Report (Provisional) 

' MC-2015 

p.2 

D. 
Capacity 

Fuel 	(MW) 	Energy kWh  

duesi 440100 1,736,178422 
HOW 	30.00 	2,454,710 
NOM 	17.90 	3.163.000 
NIS 	64,46 	22,619,000 

14 00 	37,944000 

11. 

Tow 
V0411 	Enemy Cost 

Rs. 	614.)  

• 144733010 	160.733.180 
. L... 	4613,17 11 	_ -4343410 

	

. _ 1,131,114 	1,131455 
• 5454714 5,554.740 
• 7444124 	7448. 

171,134E4 	171,130,133 

. 	. 

Pawn Producer 
47•01  

1 ~DA 

M Paton 
h. talaimais DOW 
r torallt 

PPG 
11FO 	

47600 

205 00 	39,614500 	302,277,4412 	3.843327 	305,941,423 

	

45,743,401 	380213,341 	4,331,244 	344,441,430 O•• 	 
13. 	

140444,052 14211.565,471 33,135,7(1 1.34702,333 104.56 	114.744000 	431,7524116 	6,040.11111 	444433,614 
755.50 	3.7114/3,000 

813.044,657 	11.324.45/ 	007.358538 
30314,350 2011,134 30,423,704 

167447.201. 	1,414443 	10,517,844
330.348411 	111497,341 	149.585,772 

210412417 1,458,751,158 

	

1,470,424 	333,224103 
0 

	

1127.35, 	297.691,635 
0 

	

471,941 	112,14,1,0411 

	

61,744581 	1402,901,148 

geld 3.7 

Jamelsor0 Tots! 
GO4C041 
4er;rio wadi 2 
0.4013 GC 3.14 
Cedes taw 3. 
Goias 747 

Corso Fed 

GENC 041 
Neaten deck 1 

MOIM111-3 

mews San a 

It ra3 van 
NantottnINKIt 3 

tuampur 

Ketatnes 

.751,444112 

_ - Gee _ 	390 	135.313,002 ... 
Oa. 	53D4335277 
Gas 	343 - 21,051421 
On 	747 	46,930419 

112379,14e 

1,021,154,443 
. . _ 

31.20 	9119,0130 
31.20 	811111,040 

5.351.04 	130.934,61 

0 

I

2,042,141,191 	44,579,9/2 	2.1081311,101 

. 	• 
44,643,500 	1.278A, I — 40344,373 
440194500 	1,274,471 	48264,37] 

3,24875443 136440,1174 	1.352.013.303 

	

1,134,710,667 	17,71424•• 	132.423,9411 

	

203,173470 	1634340:1 	294.113,072 

	

131511.723,750 	4164141i' r  1,001,231,347 

	

313.370 	12.13h 	327,604 
3474307,571 238307,72x; 3,4'8,11;360 

8211.345.770 123434,1627 8334,713,923 

	

1118,182,3511 	4445945• 	640,341,424 
1,4154 	

. 
64,333 	35,174,05' 	4334,114464 

... 
ustieua4 	 eaa 

IT On.eawniat 
	. - • 

	

 
Ow 	

i39.11 	15.487.428 	itiren — coma; .. - agoi,s, 
I Koch 	

— 

	

111.25 	102,712230 	6341/744:794 	73.102,33: 	II 7464133s 

	

Om 	34105 	217,707470 	1,603.151,433 	14114.331 ”-- 11164015,744 to oaos gamey 	 IWO - 	- 1313 	 - 11 JaNst Pew — 	_ 	 MO _ 107.00 	
— 	— 	. -- 

12 IAA 

13 mm  O. 
On avi iota assor,olo 17,i4,102,i -.---- 

	

27 17 	 .. _ 	_ 93,180,781 	1,14i.242,372 
m•w 	... 	- 711 St 	459,336,900 	1,11.kraoi al 	si,iiii., • 1,163.124,337 

._ 	..._ 	
• 	 o 

16 04.441Erargan 	 10 00 

	

_ 	5.303,000 . .37.302,020 	2.731.771 	0,935,toi 
. _ 

Chnhata Nudes 	 L 	JOG 00 	 . — 	..—  
II Callita tircittra 	 • 	. 	0 . 	_ 	)15 00 	223,374000 	242.059480 II isorkusa 	 impart 	41100 	34141.057 	—3;3.941204 

	

Kit 	 177,053.500 
32s — — 

	

Gas 	 40,474100 
1106406 Mack 	

- 
RFO 	 235417.250 

	

1344 	 41400 
WO root 	 433440 	459,114;000 

a Amer 	 MO 	1301 Oar 737,454404 
Anew Fawn 	NFO 	134.00 	78234000 

AEI ▪ 39000 	215,123,600 
PK LK Paw Lanais 	11F0 	341.10 

SKINent Poser • 110.47 	
.. -- 

K41Arldu awe 1 

244010,630 _ 	. 
• 33 3 541.204 

723.687.407 	15,125,097 

NO 

Oac 

RFO 

NO 
/15G 

1.424,774,749 

FCC 
Rs 

SUN 	2,74921,170 

660 00 — 

14,134 270 00 	33,1  

303 DO 	13477,11

▪ 

 3 
411 35 	115,707,010 



Caws 

t 1414342111 
11. tarn 

ar_ca  
70F 

Posuslon 

San wad Perm 

aulde atm Sow Ian 

Poe 

N. 

41. 

411. 

. • 
a 

4  

7 

• _ 
10 

I 1 

12 

12 

14 

Is 

10 

17 

Maar 
1404,819 
6,403.000 
1,411,344 
1.753.1113 
1125.439 

10,161499 
71,1133.. 154 

• - 
229,911711 

Jan 2016 9:3GAM 	HP LASERJET FAX 

CENTRAL POWER MACHU/NG AGENCY (CPPA) 
Energy rtocuranvehl Report (Provblonall 

Da-2015 

gap 
Camay 

PAW) 

• 

Sr. 	Pas• Producer 
AN44114•4 

Ales Pam. 

WY rl POwn• 

'emnshils• Potosi 

OSA 

- • 

IS P__ 

C41114 2,017 

Sae Pam 

*an Nona 

4.64.1tPuvrer 

Haan 

1.010-11 

JINN 

a/41 

Am 
C$141417044/ 

1114.1 41st 

PP.. 1004 • 

Com Tam/ 

0.1'91•1: 

RFO  
RFO 	213.31 __.-... 
RFO 	11631 
Gal  
Oss  
IUD 	

212.70 

RFD 
Gas  

203.411 
3150  
Os* 	113.80 
Gas 

203.17 

RFC/ 	21 3.12 
RFO 	190.14 

-- 
Gas 

114.24 NSD 
Gas 340.74  

acme 
Bagasse 	24.35 
Eagan! 	Wit 
Bagasse 	43.40 

2131.95 
8.720.14 

*Ind 

0a 
56.40 

2200 

NIS 
	

49 50 
Vend 
	

40.50 
1•••• 
	

49.50 
Valid 
	

490 
Sobs 

Yrs 

21.052.85  

Energy KWh 
1011.671347 
125.704,424 
13144.25$ 

49127.471 
31.1114/20 
32144147 

127162.619 
86,301747 
18.247131 -  

171,448911 
;1973,780 
15163115 
77,421110 

130,331.782 
S1,434301 - • 
16140,751 

23 •1314,781 
14,435,300 
14113110 
12,Issaa 

13•04334 
csantlan  

FCC 
Re. 

034,734105 
177,213101 
548,417.028 
421113,311 

,I127,437 
431,499,771 
11.16130113 
1000310 

-- '330,222,09 
7711174,196 
322,7181174 
344757,453 
644135.323 
093,015,50 
344,111053 . . 
124.323,814 

1,154610142 
43,334,40.1 

17,710,171 
74,114,171 
79,2114.5116 

1017440,30  

V0111 
It  

100123214 
1113,1113.451 
135167.345 
33,267,314 
10,1167,1114 
11,146,7.4 

111200114 
21,392,444 
0406,44.1 

41,133,518 
....763111.7 

'a70114 
64.46110 

131,441614 

- 
11117.r 7 

10.1149,7U 
6.202141 
4.113103 
6131111 
mar i  

91430.4141 
1.1144200,84) 

11111171 
11, r4 

Total 
Enemy Cost 

174.1  

- 
	534.648.466 

991,141792 
1173142,794 

435,137134 
3781118.385 
444,151115 

1.0114,335.2112 
. 421.316344 

241,722170 
1117,617196 

usxmom 
351861067 
	311.004.144 

1,034,011442 
3311,292153 
233,110151 

1,295,179112 
41,417.417 
54,231,102 

_ 	71,511324 
16.147.301 

07•048.800.041 
27, ne.soraos 

431,117 
15,024 

140361100.307 

Fuld 

100.00 
254 90 

034.30 711,174101 

11.17P.77623t 

4177.33435 20,570.101242 

2241143,3112 

32.076519,027 

rainlahart 

25.11177.3•1 

24,8113.7( 

Likas.awr.ans 

21377171 
zessaa,ria 

251.647,060 

1 

3 
4 

11 1  

10 
11 

7e14 tor 1144 math 

Pte.  **Maginot 
Grand Tad 

1142.704.813 
1191000 

11.420.352 
2,414,424,313  
2,087150,224 

220372,000 
34,661157 
34.6111154 
10,8154410 
el./14910 
31164111 

6.471,776134 

1371770.2311 

44,993,500 
1,34211310 

17,415105,175 
12,109,300,1143 

mama 
3133141/84 

321701191 77 
4,446153,1147 

31817,111,335 

171,130311! 
1.2701:• - 
11.211,811 

usuassos 
1140,3141113 

2445402,1111 

2545.402.111 

4.1173,7111,1163 

0,3943110 

1/1,1311311 
44,21472th 

1411,144.215 
11514,144183 
12.1180.1111162 

242.049 U0 
343.141.164 

10,024 
21,177.371 

341,711144 
2211.11111.712 

34.1136100287 
6.124113109 

31,182.413114 

31182,313118 

111.313129 

Energy Cost lita.i 30117,111135 
Coat not chergibi - 
DISCO* MN 111,73,16 
6W4Chargable)(14s.1 31,4111,7111106 
emargy Sold (KM) 0173,1111,103 
any Rau Ots.r,al : 6:I56e22 

lea; . 	• 
21171,311 
24.1137,7:31 

1.11115161,211 
161330.1181 

2148,402.1111  
Energy 3a10 PrIca 

age NEPRA 

tjesen.AUTHORITY 2_1 



ANNEX-II 

Source Wise Generation 

Sources 

 	GWh 

DECEMBER 2014 DECEMBER 2015 

Actual Reference Actual 

96 GWh % GWh % 

Hydel  1,907.41 28.11% 1,917.84 26.49% 1,802.71 26.20% 

Coal  14.47 0.21% - 0.00% 10.00 0.15% 

HSD  52.70 0.78% 125.53 1.73% 99.42 1.45% 

RFO  2,658.56 39.18% 2,790.66 38.54% 2,484.42 36.11% 

Gas  1,575.33 23.22% 1,875.56 25.90% 2,087.55 30.34% 

Nuclear  384.92 5.67% 373.84 5 16% 226.37 3.29% 

Import Iran  31.31 0.46% 35.55 0.49% 34.66 0.50% 

Mixed  130.05 1.92% 104.27 1.44% 31.96 0.46% 

Wind  29.97 0.44% 15.00 0.21% 36.09 0.52% 

Baggasse - 0.00% 1.96 0.03% 55.72 0.81% 

Solar - 0.00% - 0.00% 10.87 0.16% 

Total  6,784.72 100.00% 7,240.21 100.00% 6,879.77 100.00% 

Sale to IPPs  (4.56) -0.07% 0.00% (6.32) -0.09°k 

Transmission Losses  (202.73) -2.99% (217.21) -3.00% (199.65) -2.902% 

Net Delivered 6,577.43 96.94% 7,023.01 97.00% 6,673.799 97.01% 

nergy Purchase Price 

REG& 
Sources 

	cook 
DECEMBER 2014 DECEMBER 2015 	 "-lc 

4 	Actual Reference Actual 	• 
Q 

..C." Tris. Rs. Rs./kWh Mlns. Rs. Rs./kWh Mlns. Rs. Rs./kWh 

is Hydel s - - - - 
Ls 	

010 	 
Coal 	y01114  

-5 
2' 65.09 4.4998 - - 44.99 4.4998 

HSD 1.\ ._ \,,, 4' 	  
0 

l>
-.It 	1,005.68 19.0831 2,429.28 19.3522 1,342.97 13.5080 

32,436.85 12.2009 42,559.16 15.2506 17,411.91 7.0084 
$  RFO 	--fiVN-  

Gas  5,765.88 3.6601 9,981.86 5.3221 12,109.80 5.8010 

Nuclear  455.08 1.1823 494.27 1.3221 242.06 1.0693 

Import Iran  319.41 10.2000 375.04 10.550 363.94 10.5000 

Mixed  1,124.56 8.6473 1,061.44 10.18005 229.99 7.1954 

Wind  - - - - 

Baggasse - - - 	11.3121 5.7702 324.86 5.8304 

Solar - - - - - - 

Total 41,172.56 6.0684 56,912.36 7.8606 32,070.52 4.6616 

Supplemental Charges 528.83 0.0779 - - 4,446.59 -0.6463 

Sale to IPPs  (105.33) (23.1026) - - (111.39) (17.6306) 

Grand Total  41,596.05 6.1308 56,912.36 7.8606 36,405.72 5.2917 

Transmission Losses - 0.1932 0.2431 - 0.1633 

Net Total 41,596.05 6.3241 56,912.36 8.1037 36,405.72 5.455 

22 



To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-II 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

Is 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the February 4, 2016 

S.R.O. 90 (1)/2016: — Pursuant to Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the National Electric 
Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the approved tariff 
on account of variation in fuel charges for the month of December 2015 in respect of 
Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for December 2015 Rs. 4.2676/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 8.1037/kWh 
Fuel Price Variation for the month of December 2015 - 
(Decrease) 

(Rs. 3.8361/kWh) 

o e: The Authonry has reviewed and assessed a decrease of (Rs. 3.8361/kWh) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs 
on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of December 2015 as per the above details. 

2. The above adjustment a decrease of (Rs.3.8361/kWh) shall be applicable to all the 
consumer categoriettAcept lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming upto 300 units 
and agriculture consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment 
on account of monthly Fuel Cost Adjustment (FCA) is also applicable to the domestic consumers 
having Time of Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. In case such 
adjustments have not been passed on to the domestic consumers, having Toll meters, in the past, 
the respective XWDISCOs are hereby directed to pass on the same to such consumers in their 
monthly bills. 

3. The said adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of 
units billed to the consumers in the month of December 2015 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs 
shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of December 2015 in the billing month of 
February 2016. 

4. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the ,courft notwithstanding this order. 

04 	.t4 
(Syed Safeer Hussain) 

Registrar 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

